The table below sets out the concentration of the Group’s insurance contract liabilities by
class of business.

The table below sets out the concentration of the Group’s gross and net written premium by
class of business.

The principal assumption underlying the estimation of insurance contract liabilities is that the
Group's and the Company's future claims development will follow a similar pattern to past
claims experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claims costs, claims
handling costs and historical claims development trend. Qualitative judgements are used to
assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future, for example, one-off
occurrence as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims
handling procedures, legislative changes, judicial decisions and economic conditions. The
actual claim and premium liabilities are unlikely to develop exactly as projected and may
vary from initial estimates.

94

 19002-P

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

28. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT'D.)

Key assumptions (Cont'd.)

Sensitivities

Impact Impact Impact Impact
Change in on gross on net on profit on

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity *
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2018
Average claim cost +10% 9,873 6,656 (6,656) (5,058)
Average number of claims +10% 8,201 5,347 (5,347) (4,064)
Average claims settlement Increased by
   period 6 months 3,010 2,143 (2,143) (1,628)

31 December 2018
Average claim cost -10% (9,869) (6,646) 6,646 5,051
Average number of claims -10% (8,178) (5,338) 5,338 4,057
Average claims settlement Decreased by
   period 6 months (2,917) (2,072) 2,072 1,575

The analysis below is performed for a change in one variable with all other variables
remaining constant and ignores the values of the related assets, showing the impact on gross
and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The variables include average claim costs,
average number of claims and average claims settlement period for each accident year. The
impact on the Group's claim liabilities arising from changes in key variables as well as the
corresponding impact on profit before tax and equity are shown in the table below.

Increase/(Decrease)

No discounting is made to the recommended claim and premium liability provisions as a

[…]

prudent measure and no explicit inflation adjustment has been made to claims payable in the
future. However, implicit inflation is allowed for future claims to the extent that it is evident
in past claims development.

The Company has based the provision of risk margin for adverse deviation for its Unexpired
Risk Reserve ("URR") and claim liabilities at a 75% confidence level in accordance with the
requirements prescribed under the RBC Framework issued by BNM.

The Group and the Company engaged an independent actuarial firm to run a sensivity
analysis of the liabilities and comparison of past valuation results. An analysis of sensitivity
around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Group's and the
Company's estimation process in respect of its insurance contract liabilities. The table
presented below demonstrates the sensitivity of the insurance contract liabilities to a change
in the assumptions used in the estimation process.

95

 19002-P

PROGRESSIVE INSURANCE BHD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

28. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (CONT'D.)

Sensitivities (Cont'd.)

Impact Impact Impact Impact
Change in on gross on net on profit on

assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity *
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

31 December 2017
Average claim cost +10% 12,665 7,306 (7,306) (5,552)
Average number of claims +10% 12,522 6,539 (6,539) (4,970)
Average claims settlement Increased by
   period  6 months 3,750 2,362 (2,362) (1,795)

31 December 2017
Average claim cost -10% (12,665) (7,306) 7,306 5,552
Average number of claims -10% (12,522) (6,539) 6,539 4,970
Average claims settlement Decreased by
   period 6 months (3,637) (2,285) 2,285 1,737

* The effect on equity is shown net of tax.

Claims development table

The Group and the Company believes that the estimated claim liabilities as at reporting date
are adequate. However, due to the inherent uncertainties in the reserving process, it cannot be
fully assured that such balances will ultimately prove to be adequate. The disclosure on
claims development aims to compare the results of past valuations to the development of
actual claims and the tables below summarise the analysis of claims development in total on
a net of reinsurance and gross of reinsurance basis.

The following tables show estimated cumulative incurred claims of the Group's motor and